

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

-----X
STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,
INC., Individually and on Behalf of All :
Others Similarly Situated, and derivatively on :
behalf of AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., :
:
Plaintiff, :
:
v. : No. 11-00779C (TCW)
:
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
:
Defendant, :
:
and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, :
:
Nominal Defendant. :
:
-----X

REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Credit Agreement Class Has Been Adequately Defined And Is Valid As Alleged..... 4

II. The Stock Split Class Satisfies All Rule 23 Requirements..... 4

III. Prof. Rausser Properly Assessed And Analyzed The Evidence To Determine The Two Classes 6

IV. There Is No Conflict Between The Two Classes..... 10

V. There Is No Basis For Denying Class Certification As To The Classes’ Illegal Exaction Claims 11

VI. The Government’s Focus On The Derivative Claims Is Misplaced In This Motion For Class Certification 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 563 (2010) 1, 2, 8

Barnes v. United States,
68 Fed. Cl. 492 (2005) 1

Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.,
276 F.R.D. 506 (W.D. Wisc. 2011) 6

Christopher Village, LP v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 635 (2001) 2

Colonial Chevrolet Co., Inc. v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 570 (2012) 13

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 6

Geneva Rock Prods., Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 778 (2011) passim

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91, 100 (Del. 2006) 13

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 7

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

King v. United States,
84 Fed. Cl. 120 (2008) 2, 8

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 6

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
638 F.Supp.2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 5

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 13

Rasmuson v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 204 (2010) 2

Rosser v. New Valley Corp., No. 17272, 2000
WL 1206677 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2000) 6

Singleton v. United States,
92 Fed. Cl. 78 (Fed. Cl. 2010) 8, 13

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) 5

Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives & Composites, Inc.,
209 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 7

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) 1, 9

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

Zeffiro v. First Penn. Banking & Trust Co.,
96 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Pa. 1983) 6
